The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to its 

resolution of July 11, 1912, hereby grants approval of the form of contract, plans and 
specifications and estimate of cost in an amount of forty-seven thousand three 
hundred and twenty-five dollars ($47,325), for hauling and laying water mains and 
appurtenances in 5th ave. to connect with Shaft 18, the City Tunnel, Catskill Aqueduct, 
and for cross connecting existing trunk mains in Broadway, Central Park West, 
Amsterdam, Columbus, 8th and 9th ayes. and in W.

[...]

Committee on Finance and Budget. 	 . 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to its 

resolution of July 11, 1912, hereby approves the form of contract, specifications and 
estimate of cost in an amount of eight thousand two hundred and fifty dollars ($8,250) 
for furnishing and delivering to the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Elec-
tricity, in the Borough of Manhattan, one hundred thousand (100,000) pounds of pig 
lead, the cost to be charged against corporate stock funds as follows: 

C. D. W.-12 Water Fund, Borough of Brooklyn 	  $2,145 00

[...]

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the pro-

visions of the 1918 budget, and subject to the approval of the form of contract by 
the Corporation Counsel, hereby approves the form of contract, specifications and 
an estimate of cost of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), for replacing pile 
clusters and repairing fender at Flushing Bridge, Borough of Queens, under the juris-
diction of the Department of Plant and Structures, the cost to be charged against the 
1918 Budget, "Code 2771, Contract or Open Order Service, General Repairs";

[...]

"Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 

IN of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment be and is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special 
revenue bonds to the amount of two thousand four hundred dollars ($2,400), 
the proceeds whereof to be used by the Surrogate of the County of Bronx for 
the purpose of providing for the salaries of four temporary Recording Clerks; 
all obligations contracted for hereunder to be incurred on or before December 31, 
1918."

[...]

City of New York, acting by the Commission, Interborough Rapid Transit Com- 
pany and The Degnon Contracting Company, for the construction of that portion 
of the Seventh Avenue-Lexington Avenue Rapid Transit Railroad, known as Sec- 
tion No. 2 of Routes Nos. 4 and 38, so as to provide for the return to the con-
tractor of three hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($350,000) of the moneys re- 
served and retajned as additional security, pursuant to the provisions of said contract. 

The Public Service Commission for the First District requests your Honorable 
Board to consent to the said proposed agreement herewith transmitted.

[...]

Rapid Transit Company and The Degnon Contracting Company, for the construc-
tion of that portion of the Seventh Avenue-Lexington Avenue Rapid Transit Rail- 
road known as Section No. 2 of Routes Nos. 4 and 38,' so as to provide for the 
return to the Contractor of three hundred fifty thousand dollars ($350,000), as 
part of the moneys reserved and retained, as additional security, pursuant to the 
provisions of said contract. 

On May 21, 1918, Deputy Comptroller Hahlo, by telephone, informed an Assistant 
Counsel of the Commission that the Comptroller had certain objections to the form

[...]

rapid transit railroad is hereinafter referred to as the "Railroad" and which contract 
as heretofore modified is hereinafter referred to as the "Contract"; and 

Whereas, as security for the faithful performance of the Contract on its part 
the Contractor deposited a bond in the sum of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) 
and upon which bond there are now sureties as follows : Fidelity and Deposit Com-
pany of Maryland and American Surety Company of New York; and 

Whereas, the Contract provides that the City shall pay to the Contractor from 
time to time as the work progresses eighty-five per centum (85%) or ninety per

[...]

shall be returned to the Contractor at the time of making final payment to the Con-
tractor under the Contract; and 

Whereas, under the provisions of Article XXXIII of the Contract the Contractor 
has deposited with the Comptroller of the City corporate stock of the City of the 
market value of three-hundred ninety-two thousand dollars ($392,000) in lieu of an 
equal amount of moneys so reserved and retained tinder the Contract as aforesaid; and 

Whereas, the Contractor has requested the City to. pay to it a portion-  of the 
moneys so reserved and retained under the Contract to the amount of three hundred